
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROSS-SIMMONS HARDWOOD LUMBER, CO.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

◆

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATES
OF CALIFORNIA, OREGON, ARIZONA, IOWA,
LOUISIANA, MONTANA, WEST VIRGINIA AND
WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

◆

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General of Oregon
TIM D. NORD
Senior Assistant Attorney General
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: (503) 947-4333
Fax: (503) 378-4017

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of California
THOMAS GREENE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
KATHLEEN E. FOOTE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
EMILIO E. VARANINI IV*
Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*
300 South Spring St.
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-6505
Fax: (213) 897-2801
Counsel for Amicus Curiae States

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 W. Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Phone: (602) 542-8304
Fax: (602) 542-9088

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa
Iowa Department of Justice
2nd Floor Hoover Office Building
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319
Phone: (515) 281-7054
Fax: (515) 281-4902

CHARLES C. FORTI, JR.
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
1885 North 3rd Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Phone: (225) 326-6469
Fax: (225) 326-6499

MIKE McGRATH
Attorney General
State of Montana
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
Fax: (406) 444-3549

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
Attorney General
State of West Virginia
812 Quarrier Street
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone: (304) 558-8986
Fax: (304) 558-0184

PEGGY A. LAUTENSCHLAGER
Attorney General
State of Wisconsin
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707-7857
Phone: (608) 266-8986
Fax: (608) 266-2778

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE BRIGHT-LINE <i>BROOKE GROUP</i> TEST FOR PREDATORY PRICING IS AN INAPPRO- PRIATE ONE FOR THE DIFFERENT, AND MORE VARIABLE, SETTING OF PREDATORY BIDDING	11
A. The Application Of The <i>Brooke Group</i> Test To Predatory Pricing Has An Economic Basis	13
B. The Application Of <i>Brooke Group</i> To Predatory Bidding Is Not Appropriate As Predatory Bidding Shares None Of The Characteristics Of Predatory Pricing	14
1. Predatory Bidding Often Has Anti- Competitive Effects In The Short Run As Well As The Long Run In Upstream Input And Downstream Output Mar- kets	16
2. These Anti-Competitive Effects Of Predatory Bidding, Absent In Preda- tory Pricing Cases, Greatly Concern Amici States	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. There Is No Objective Or Valid Cost Benchmark In Predatory Bidding Cases As There Is In Predatory Pricing Cases...	21
4. The Need For Recoupment Is Not A Given With Predatory Bidding The Way It May Be With Predatory Pricing	24
II. THE ASPEN SKIING STANDARD ENABLES THE COURTS TO ADDRESS THE ANTI-COMPETITIVE EFFECTS OF PREDATORY BIDDING WHILE AVOIDING THE CHILLING OF PRO-COMPETITIVE BIDDING CONDUCT..	26
III. THE ASPEN SKIING REQUIREMENT OF ANTI-COMPETITIVE EFFECT CAN BE APPLIED IN THE PREDATORY BIDDING CONTEXT	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highland Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown Shoe v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	18
<i>Cargill v. Monfort of Colorado</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1988)	21
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> , 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999)	21
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America et al.</i> , 885 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Communications</i> , 435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Indiana Grocery Co., Inc. v. Super-Valu Stores, Inc.</i> , 684 F.Supp. 561 (S.D. Ind. 1988)	27
<i>Kelco Disposal, Inc. v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	12, 14, 25, 28
<i>Reid Bros. v. Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 699 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	16
<i>Spectrum Sports v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Spirit Airlines v. Northwest Airlines</i> , 431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14, 18
<i>Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	21
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	11
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	1, 20, 27
<i>United States v. AMR Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2003).....	14, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	27
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12, 26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	15
<i>Verizon Commc'ns v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	11

STATUTES

Cal. Gov. Code § 14836-14839.....	20
Cal. Gov. Code § 14836(a), (b).....	1
Cal. Gov. Code § 14837(d)	20
Cal. Gov. Code § 14845-14847(b)	20
Cal. Pub. Contract Code § 10340(a) & (b)	1, 21
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 6913(f).....	7
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 6815.1	7
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 6871	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Or. Rev. Stat. § 275.522-.531.....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 273.551.....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 273.775-.790.....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 273.805-.825.....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 274.525-.590.....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 279B.055-.060	1
Or. Rev. Stat. § 530.059(1)	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 530.059(2)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Commission Guidelines on the Assessment of Horizontal Mergers</i> , 2004 O.J. (C31) 5 at ¶¶ 61-63	21
H. Hovenkamp, <i>The Law of Exclusionary Pricing</i> , 2 Competition Policy Int'l 21, 38 (Spring 2006)... 22, 23, 24, 28	
J. Kirkwood, <i>Buyer Power and Exclusionary Conduct: Should Brooke Group Set the Standards for Buyer-Induced Price Discrimination and Predatory Bidding</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 625 (2005)..... <i>passim</i>	
Oregon Department of Forestry, About Us, <i>available at</i> http://www.oregon.gov/ODF/about_us.shtml	5
Oregon Department of Forestry, State Forests Management, <i>available at</i> http://www.oregon.gov/ODF/State_Forests/state_forest_management.shtml	5
Oregon Department of Forestry, Status of Common School Forest Land Management, <i>available at</i> http://www.oregon.gov/ODF/STATE_FORESTS/docs/management/annual_reports/2005/AnnualReport_CSL.pdf	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
P. Areeda, H. Hovenkamp, and J. Solow, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> , ¶ 515, at 114 (2d ed. 2002).....	27
R. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> 66 (1978)	16
R. Noll, <i>Buyer Power and Economic Policy</i> , 72 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 589 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
S. Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Overbuying By Power Buyers</i> , 72 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 669 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
S. Salop, <i>Exclusionary Conduct, Effect on Consumers, and the Flawed Profit-Sacrificed Standard</i> , 73 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 311, 343 (2006).....	9
Transcript of U.S. Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, Sherman 2 Act Joint Hearing, <i>Predatory Pricing</i> (June 22, 2006) available at http://ftc.gov/os/sectiontwohearings/docs/60622FTC.pdf	18, 23, 27
Transcript, U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee 1st Session, <i>Hearing on Monopsony Issues in Agriculture</i> , October 20, 2003, at 84-115.....	9, 26
